

Nos. 20-36009 and **20-36020** (Consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SHASTA VIEW IRRIGATION DISTRICT; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE; THE KLAMATH TRIBES,

Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon, Medford
Nos. 1:19-cv-00451-CL and 1:19-cv-00531-CL
(Hon. Michael J. McShane)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SHASTA VIEW IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
ET AL.'S REPLY BRIEF**

RICHARD S. DEITCHMAN, ESQ. (SBN 287535)
PAUL S. SIMMONS, ESQ. (SBN 127920)
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC
A Professional Corporation
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 446-7979
Facsimile: (916) 446-8199
rdeitchman@somachlaw.com
psimmons@somachlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Shasta View Irrigation
District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Water
Users Association, Ben DuVal, and Rob Unruh*

NATHAN J. RATLIFF, ESQ. (OSB #034269)
PARKS & RATLIFF, P.C.
620 Main Street
Klamath Falls, OR 97601
Telephone: (541) 882-6331
Facsimile: (541) 883-1501
nathan@parksandratliff.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Van Brimmer
Ditch Company*

REAGAN L.B. DESMOND, ESQ. (OSB #045129)
CLYDE SNOW & SESSIONS, P.C.
377 SW Century Drive
Suite 203, Mailbox #6
Bend, OR 97702
Telephone: (541) 797-0011
Facsimile: (801) 521-6280
rlbd@clydesnow.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Klamath
Drainage District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
IV. ARGUMENT IN REPLY	6
A. This Case Does Not Challenge any Determinations of Tribal Water Rights	6
B. The District Court Incorrectly Relied on Prior <i>Dicta</i> from Klamath Basin Litigation	8
C. <i>Diné Citizens</i> Does Not Control the Resolution of this Case	10
D. The United States Adequately Represents any Interests the Tribes May Have in the Federal Decisions at Issue	15
E. Even if the Tribes Were Required Parties, the Harsh Result of Dismissal is Unconscionable	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	17
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Deschutes River All. v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , Nos. 18-35867, 18-35932, 18-35933, 21 U.S. App. LEXIS 18693 (9th Cir. June 23, 2021).....	12
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Gingras v. Think Fin.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	15
<i>Kandra v. United States</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001)	9
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv., et al.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Klamath Tribes v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, et al.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124741 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	4
<i>Klamath Water Users Association v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)	12, 15, 20
<i>Manygoats v. Kleppe</i> , 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977)	20, 21

Nevada v. United States,
463 U.S. 110 (1983).....17

NRDC v. Norton,
236 F. Supp. 3d 1198 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....9, 19

Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt,
150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998)14, 15

Washington v. Daley,
173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999)15, 16

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)15

White v. Univ. of Cal.,
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)18

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
947 F.3d 635 (10th Cir. 2020)9, 10

Yurok Tribe, et al. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, et al.,
231 F. Supp. 3d 450 (N.D. Cal. 2017)4

Yurok Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, et al.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94484 (N.D. Cal. 2020)5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. section
701(b)(1)1
702.....1, 6
704.....1

16 U.S.C. section 1536(a)(2)3

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 1, *passim*
